
220617-2022 Page 1/4

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 220617-2022 - Competition
Belgium-Diest: X-ray devices
OJ S 82/2022 27/04/2022
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: AZ Diest
National registration number: BE 0434 602 560
Postal address: Statiestraat 65
Town: Diest
NUTS code: BE242 Arr. Leuven
Postal code: 3290
Country: Belgium
Contact person: De heer Tim Janssens
E-mail: tim.janssens@azdiest.be
Telephone: +32 13354720
Fax: +32 13313453

:Internet address(es)
Main address: www.azdiest.be

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://cloud.3p.eu/Downloads/1/499/V8/2022
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://eten.
publicprocurement.be

Type of the contracting authority
Other type: Ziekenhuis

Main activity
Health

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Oproep tot aanvraag tot deelneming - Mobiele C-boog voor vaatchirurgie
Reference number: 2022-101

Main CPV code
33111000 X-ray devices

Type of contract
Supplies

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/220617-2022
mailto:tim.janssens@azdiest.be?subject=TED
http://www.azdiest.be
https://cloud.3p.eu/Downloads/1/499/V8/2022
https://eten.publicprocurement.be
https://eten.publicprocurement.be


220617-2022 Page 2/4

II.2.10.

II.2.9.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
zie II.2.4

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
33111100 X-ray table

Place of performance
NUTS code: BE242 Arr. Leuven
Main site or place of performance: Campus Statiestraat, Statiestraat 65 te 3290 Diest

Description of the procurement
Aankoop, levering, plaatsing, indienststelling en keuring van 2 autoclaven voor CSA (centrale 
sterilisatie afdeling) met opleiding.
Toelichting:
De opdracht betreft de levering, plaatsing en indienststelling van een mobiele C-boog voor 
voornamelijk vaatchirurgie in het operatiekwartier van AZ Diest.
Het huidige toestel dateert van 2009 en is aan vervanging toe.
In het bestek zal mogelijks opgenomen worden de oude te verwijderen
Classificatie
Deze opdracht is een opdracht voor leveringen in de zin van art. 2, 20°, van de Wet 
Overheidsopdrachten.
Waarde van de opdracht
De raming van de opdracht heeft een waarde van 250.000 euro excl. btw.
Leveringsplaats:
Operatiekwartier STS, Statiestraat 65 te 3290 Diest
Het operatiekwartier is gelegen op de 6de verdieping van de Campus Statiestraat. Dit zorgt 
voor aandachtspunten naar installatie en montage toe.
Een plaatsbezoek zal optioneel toegestaan worden in de gunningsfase van het dossier.
Na gunning zullen geen extra kosten toegestaan worden voor een correcte installatie en 
ingebruikstelling.

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 6
This contract is subject to renewal: no

Information about the limits on the number of candidates to be invited
Envisaged minimum number: 3

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no



220617-2022 Page 3/4

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11. Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
Het UEA, waarmee de inschrijver verklaart dat hij zich niet bevindt in een van de 
uitsluitingssituaties als bedoeld in de artikelen 67 tot 69 van de wet van 17 juni 2016.

Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
Het UEA, waarmee de ondernemer verklaart dat hij voldoet aan de onderstaande 
selectiecriteria:
1. Een verklaring betreffende de totale omzet en de omzet van de bedrijfsactiviteit die het 
voorwerp van de opdracht is, over de laatste drie beschikbare boekjaren, afhankelijk van de 
oprichtingsdatum of van de datum waarop de ondernemer met zijn bedrijvigheid is begonnen, 
voor zover de betrokken omzetcijfers beschikbaar zijn.
2. Het bewijs van een verzekering tegen beroepsrisico's.
3. Een verklaring betreffende de solvabiliteitsratio van de laatste 3 boekjaren van de 
inschrijver (= verhouding eigen vermogen t.o.v. totaal passief vermogen)
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required: 
1. De verklaring bevat de totale omzet als de omzet van de bedrijfsactiviteit van het voorwerp 
(C-Bogen) van 2019-2020-2021.
De waarde van de omzet met betrekking tot het voorwerp van de opdracht dient als minimum 
2x de waarde deze opdracht te zijn.
2. Attesten van verzekeringen tegen beroepsrisico's met als minumum dekkingswaarde de 
waarden van dit dossier.
3. Solvabiliteitsratio van de inschrijver over de laatste drie (3) jaren 2019-2020-2021.
Het eigen vermogen mag niet negatief zijn in één van de opgegeven 3 jaartallen.

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
Het UEA, waarmee de ondernemer verklaart dat hij voldoet aan de onderstaande 
selectiecriteria:
1. Een lijst van de voornaamste leveringen van gelijkwaardige opdrachten (c-bogen) die 
gedurende de laatste drie jaar werden verricht.
Minimum level(s) of standards possibly required: 
1. Lijst van minimum 3 referenties van goede uitvoering van gelijkaardige opdrachten binnen 
de ziekenhuissector in de laatste 3 jaar.
Dit met gedetailleerde info over datum van installatie, type toestel(len), bedragen, naam en 
contactgegevens aanbestedende overheid, met een attest van tevredenheid van uitvoering.



220617-2022 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.5.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Competitive procedure with negotiation

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

Information about negotiation
The contracting authority reserves the right to award the contract on the basis of the initial 
tenders without conducting negotiations

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 23/05/2022 10:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates
Date: 03/06/2022

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Dutch

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Additional information
De kandidaturen en offertes kunnen alleen elektronisch ingediend worden via de e-Tendering 
internetsite .https://eten.publicprocurement.be/

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Rechtbank van eerste aanleg Leuven
Postal address: Ferdinand Smoldersplein 5
Town: Leuven
Postal code: 3000
Country: Belgium

Date of dispatch of this notice
22/04/2022

https://eten.publicprocurement.be/

